Agreements(“SPAs”) with the promoters of  the Company – SPA 1 with Mr. Bal Kishan Gupta, Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Ms. 

Ritu Gupta, Ms. Suchita Gupta and SPA 2 with Mr. Abhishek Bansal, Ms. Manju Bansal, Mr. Sanjay Bansal and Ms. Ayushi 

Bansal for the acquisition of  44,12,095 (Forty Four Lacs Twelve Thousand and Ninety Five Only) fully paid-up Equity 

Shares of  Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each representing 44.15% of  the paid up equity share capital of  the Company at a 

negotiated price of  Rs. 40.00/- (Rupee Forty Only) per fully paid-up equity shares pursuant to which Acquirer made a